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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs H G Crossan

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	1. Glasgow City Council, as administering authority of the Strathclyde 
    Pension Fund
2. Renfrewshire Council, as employer
3. Scottish Public Pensions Agency


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Crossan has complained about the Strathclyde Pension Fund (the Fund) seeking the repayment by her of £10,700 which it says is the overpayment to her of ill-health early retirement pension benefits following her re-employment on 8 January 2001. 
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND SCHEME DOCUMENTATION
3. At the time Mrs Crossan retired in 1989, the Scheme was governed by the Local Government Superannuation (Scotland) Regulations 1987 (the 1987 Regulations).  Regulation E15 of the 1897 Regulations provides,
“(1) Subject to paragraph (12), this regulation applies to a person who, since becoming entitled to a retirement pension in relation to a former employment, has entered a new employment with any scheduled body, other than an employment by virtue of which he is entitled to participate in benefits provided under Regulations made under section 9 of the Act of 1972 (superannuation of teachers).
(2)(a) In paragraph (3)— 


A is the annual rate of remuneration of the former 
employment,


B is the amount (if any) by which, immediately before the 
first day of the new employment, A would have been 
increased if it had been the rate of an official pension, 
within the meaning of the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971, the 
Pensions (Increase) Act 1974 or the Pensions Act, 
beginning on and payable from the day after the last day of 
the former employment,


C is the annual rate of remuneration of the new 
employment,


D is the reduced rate of the retirement pension, and


E is the amount (if any) by which D would, immediately 
before the first day of the new employment, have been 
increased under the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971, the 
Pensions (Increase) Act 1974 or the Pensions Act if it had 
been the rate of the retirement pension;
(b) in paragraph (5) A, B and C have the same meanings as in paragraph (2)(a), and— 

F is the annual rate of remuneration of the concurrent 
employment on the last day of that employment, and


G is the amount (if any) by which, immediately before the 
first day of the new employment, F would have been 
increased if it had been the rate of an official pension, 
within the meaning of the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971, the 
Pensions (Increase) Act 1974 or the Pensions Act, 
beginning on and payable from the day after the last day of the concurrent employment.

(3) Subject to paragraphs (4), (5) and (11), while the person holds the new employment the annual rate of the retirement pension is reduced— 

(a) if C equals or exceeds (A + B), to zero, and
(b) in any other case by the amount (if any) which is necessary to secure that C + D + E does not exceed A + B.

………………

(6) For the purposes of this regulation the annual rate of remuneration of the former employment is…to be ascertained in accordance with the Table below.
	
	Annual rate of remuneration 

	Source of entitlement to the retirement pension 
	Fixed-rate emoluments 
	Fees 

	These Regulations or the 1974 Regulations
	Rate on last day of relevant period for the purposes of regulation E22.
	Average rate during period by reference to which pensionable remuneration fell to be calculated under regulation E22(11).

	Other
	Rate on last day of employment.
	Average rate during period, within last 3 years of employment during which fees were receivable.


(7) ………………

(8)  For the purposes of this regulation the annual rate of remuneration of the new employment is, subject to paragraph (9), to be ascertained in accordance with the Table below.
	Nature of remuneration 
	Annual rate of remuneration 

	Fixed-rate emoluments
	Rate on first day of employment.

	Fees
	(1)  Where fees were receivable in the former employment, the annual rate of those fees ascertained in accordance with paragraph (6).

(2)  Where no fees were receivable, a rate agreed by the person and the body employing him or, in default of agreement, determined by the Secretary of State.



………………

(10)  If— 

(a) the person's contractual hours in a part-time new employment are altered, or

(b) he is transferred to another post under the same employing body at an altered remuneration,

this regulation applies as if he had again entered a new employment.
………………

(13) Where a person who has become entitled to a retirement pension proposes to accept any further employment with any scheduled body, he shall inform that body that he is so entitled and, if he enters their employment, shall forthwith give notice in writing that he is so employed to the body from whom he receives the pension.
(14)  In this regulation, "retirement pension" includes an annual pension under the former Regulations and a retirement pension under the 1974 Regulations.” 
4. At the time Mrs Crossan commenced employment again on 8 January 2001, the Scheme was governed by the Local Government Superannuation (Scotland) Regulations 1998 (the 1998 Regulations).  Regulations 109 and 110 of the 1998 Regulations provide,
“109 Statements of policy concerning abatement of retirement pensions in new employment

(1) Each administering authority must formulate and keep under review their policy concerning abatement (that is, the extent, if any, to which the amount of retirement pension payable to a member from any pension fund maintained by them under the Scheme should be reduced (or whether it should be extinguished) where the member has entered a new employment with a Scheme employer, other than one in which he is eligible to belong to a teacher’s scheme).
………………

(5) In formulating their policy concerning abatement, an administering authority must have regard to-
(a) the level of potential financial gain at which they wish abatement to apply; 
(b) the administrative costs which are likely to be incurred as a result of abatement in the different circumstances in which it may occur; and 
(c) the extent to which a policy not to apply abatement could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service. 
(6) In paragraph (5)(a) the reference to financial gain is a reference to the financial gain which it appears to the administering authority may be obtained by a member as a result of his entitlement both to a pension and to pay under the new employment.

110 Application of abatement policy in individual cases

(1) Where a member who is entitled to the payment of a retirement pension proposes to enter a new employment with a Scheme employer, he must inform the employer about that entitlement.
(2) If such a member enters such a new employment he must immediately notify in writing the body from whom he has become entitled to receive the pension.
(3) ………………
(4) The authority which is the member's appropriate administering authority as respects the retirement pension to which he is entitled-
(a) must apply the policy published by them under regulation 109 to the member; and 
(b) may reduce the annual rate of that pension or, as the case may be, may cease to pay it, during the period while he holds the new employment, in accordance with that policy. 
(5) However, no reduction under paragraph (4) of the pension of a person who was a member immediately before the commencement date may exceed the reduction which would have applied under the 1987 Regulations if those Regulations had applied when the member entered his new employment.”
5. The Fund’s policy on abatement that applied to Mrs Crossan’s re-employment was set out in a report by Glasgow City Council’s Director of Finance titled “Statement of Policy Abatement of Pensions of Re-employed Pensioners” and dated 6 March 1998 (the Fund’s Policy).  It provided,

“PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To determine the Policy to be followed from 1st April 1998 regarding the Abatement of pensions of re-employed pensioners.

BACKGROUND

At present, any pensioner who is re-employed in local government is, under the Local Government Superannuation (Scotland) Regulations 1987, liable to have his pension reduced or “abated” by the amount his pension, together with his new pay, exceed his former pay.

The Committee, at its Meeting on 23rd January 1998, considered the requirement for an Administering Authority to formulate, and keep under review, their Policy effective from 1st April 1998, concerning Abatement, as required by Regulation 109 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998, (LGPS).

In formulating this new Policy the Administering Authority must have regard to:–

(a) the level of potential financial gain at which they wish Abatement to apply, ie. the amount of financial gain which it appears to the Administering Authority may be obtained by a member as a result of his entitlement to both a pension and a pay;

(b) the administrative costs which are likely to be incurred as a result of Abatement; and

(c) the extent to which a policy not to apply Abatement could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service.

The Regulations also require the Administering Authority to consult with the other scheme employers before finalising the Policy.
A letter was circulated to employing authorities on 28th January seeking comments by 27th February 1998 about Abatement and indicating to them that Glasgow City Council, as Administering Authority, was in favour of adopting the present Abatement rules as its Policy.  The seven who replied all endorsed that view.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Committee:–

(1) ratifies the Policy to continue to Abate pensions after 1st April 1998 of those pensioners who are, or become, re-employed by a body which is a contributory body to the Local Government Pension Scheme, and

(2) that no “de minimis” is to apply to the amount of the Abatement.”

6. A Strathclyde Regional Council booklet regarding the Local Government Superannuation Scheme titled “Notes of Guidance for Pensioners” and dated February 1987 (the Guidance Notes) included,
“7. Re-employment in Local Government
7.1 Should you be re-employed by a local authority or other body whose Superannuation arrangements are provided by the Local Government Superannuation Scheme you MUST inform the Central Superannuation Office immediately you take up the employment.  This notification applies whether or not your re-employment is in a pensionable capacity.
7.2 The regulations specify that re-employment pay plus retirement pension cannot exceed your pay on the last day of your former employment.  For the purposes of this calculation “retirement pension” includes the value of annual awards of pensions increases and “the pay on which your pension was based” may be increased by pensions increase factors.
7.3 …………
7.4 Please note that it is a statutory duty to inform the Central Superannuation Office of any re-employment in the circumstances described in paragraph 7.1.” 

7. On page four of NALGO’s “Guide to the Local Government Superannuation Scheme and Related Matters” (the NALGO Booklet), the following question is asked:
“Suppose my pay should fall, if, for instance, for health reasons, I had to transfer to a lower paid post; would my pension benefits suffer because my pay was reduced, or could I pay additional contributions to make up the difference?”

The answer to that question includes: 

“… if you were unable to continue in your former post because of permanent ill-health you could be retired on those grounds, thereby receiving the benefit of enhanced service with the best possible benefits.  You could then be dealt with as a re-employed pensioner in your new post”.

MATERIAL FACTS

8. Mrs Crossan was employed by Strathclyde Regional Council as a Science Technician at Sacred Heart High School on a full-time basis in August 1973.  She was a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme).

9. Mrs Crossan wrote to Strathclyde Regional Council Department of Education’s Divisional Chief Technician on 17 January 1988 and stated,
“As you know I have been struggling with my health for some time now and I would like to request the possibility of reducing my hours due to ill-health.  I am finding it increasingly difficult to cope especially since my Principal Technician was relocated and I have been servicing the Science Department single-handedly.”

10. On 25 July 1988, Mrs Crossan began working 17.5 hours per week.  Her full-time salary immediately prior to that was £9,228 per annum and her new salary at the reduced hours was £4,614 per annum.  

11. Mrs Crossan wrote to the Divisional Chief Technician again on 24 November 1988 and said,

“Since reducing my hours due to health problems my health has continued to deteriorate and I now find it too difficult to continue in my present position.  I would be grateful if you would consider me for a desk job within County Buildings as I now find standing for any length of time exhausting.”

12. On 9 December 1988, Strathclyde Regional Council Personnel Services Department wrote to Mrs Crossan asking her to attend an independent medical examination.  Following that examination, a medical report was produced and, on 6 February 1989, the Divisional Chief Technician wrote to Mrs Crossan and advised,
“…I can now confirm that your recent medical examination found that you were permanently unfit to carry out your duties and, as a consequence, it is necessary to retire you from the Technician service as of 3 March 1989.

You will, due to the nature of the retiral, not be required to report for duty during this period and will be paid the statutory twelve weeks salary in lieu of notice.
I have also included an S.9 superannuation form which I would ask you to complete in the appropriate section and return to me as soon as possible.”

The S.9 superannuation form referred to in that letter was titled “Notification of Retiral on Ill-Health Grounds” and included,

“A medical report is attached (form S.18) in which the Council’s medical adviser certifies that the above-named pensionable employee is incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his/her employment by reason of PERMANENT ill-health or infirmity.”

13. On 14 February 1989, Mrs Crossan lodged a grievance appeal with the Council, stating,
“I approached [Strathclyde Regional] Council with a request for a move to a lighter post because of an industrial injury.  Instead without any consultation with either my union representative or myself I have been compulsorily retired.  I wish to appeal against this action.”

14. Mrs Crossan and her union representative met with representatives of Strathclyde Regional Council on 20 March 1989 to discuss her retirement.  The Department of Education then wrote to Mrs Crossan on 5 May 1989 and stated,

“I refer to your recent medical examination and our subsequent discussions which have confirmed that you are unable to continue in your post as a Science technician.  

Unfortunately, the reports also indicate that re-deployment to another post within the Authority would not alleviate the problem.  I am, therefore, not able to consider this option.

I regret this leaves me no alternative but to terminate your employment with Strathclyde Regional Council on the grounds of permanent ill health, with effect from 5 May 1989.”

15. Mrs Crossan’s retirement date from service was 7 May 1989, and she was paid an ill-health pension from that time.

16. On 25 May 1989, she was sent a calculation of the pension benefits to which she was entitled along with the Guidance Notes (referred to in paragraph 6 above). 
17. On 3 January 2001, Mrs Crossan made a telephone call to the Fund which is recorded on her BT telephone bill as having been two minutes and 59 seconds in duration.  Mrs Crossan says that she sought advice as to the feasibility of her becoming re-employed, and was assured that no problem should occur, and that if a problem arose in the future she would be informed in writing.  
18. Mrs Crossan says that it was on that advice that she accepted a temporary contract with Renfrewshire Council from 8 January 2001, working 17.5 hours per week as a Science Technician earning a salary of £6,670 per annum.  She rejoined the Scheme from that time.  Mrs Crossan’s initial contract of 13 weeks was continually renewed until 5 July 2002, when the school at which she was working was closed.  On 20 August 2002, Mrs Crossan then changed roles (although she was still in the employment of Renfrewshire Council) and began working 27.5 hours per week as a Classroom Assistant with a salary of £8,668.03 per annum.  She continued to receive her pension benefits from the Fund throughout those periods.
19. On 16 February 2004, the Fund wrote to Mrs Crossan advising her that it had been informed of her re-employment and that it had written to Renfrewshire Council requesting confirmation of her employment details.  The Fund received a completed “Partial SI Form from Posting Data” for Mrs Crossan (the Joining Form) from Renfrewshire Council on 26 February 2004, which stated that her date of entry to the Scheme was 8 January 2001.  The Joining Form stated,

“This form is to be completed by the Employing Authority on behalf of each new entrant to the Pension Scheme.  When completed, this form must be forwarded to the Pension Fund Office immediately.”
20. The Fund then advised Mrs Crossan on 3 March 2004 that an overpayment of £10,700.05 had occurred and asked her to contact the Fund to come to an arrangement regarding the repayment of that amount.  There was then a series of correspondence between Mrs Crossan and the Fund about the matter, culminating in Mrs Crossan appealing the Fund’s decision under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP) on 29 April 2004.  In her appeal, Mrs Crossan said that she strongly disagreed with the Fund’s decision on two counts: the first being that she did inform the Fund as she was required to do; and secondly, that the Fund should not have based its calculations on the last six months of her employment when her hours were reduced in agreement with her employer because of her ill health.  

21. The Appointed Person from Lothian Pension Fund sent his stage one IDRP decision to Mrs Crossan on 29 July 2004.  The decision included,

“2. Having considered the facts, the conclusion I have reached is that the Strathclyde Pension Fund’s decision to “abate” your pension is correct.  Although the “abatement” provisions can be interpreted in different ways, Strathclyde Pension Fund’s interpretation is, in my view, fair and reasonable, given that the pension scheme’s regulations do not allow the Fund any flexibility or discretion to take into account the special circumstances of your case.

………………

7. The Strathclyde Pension Fund has applied a formula based on regulation E15 of the 1987 Regulations, which built in factors to enable pay (in both the former and new employment) and pension to be compared on a like-for-like basis.  A key part of the formula refers to an “annual rate of remuneration”, a term which is open to interpretation.

8. In comparing your former and new remuneration, the Strathclyde Pension Fund has used the actual part-time rate of pay.  Earlier appeal cases, published by a Local Government Pensions Committee, seem to confirm that this was a fair way of comparing pays on a broadly like-for-like basis under the previous Regulations.

9. In conclusion, the Strathclyde Pension Fund is obliged to apply the abatement provisions, because of a decision taken in 1998 under regulation 109 of the 1998 Regulation.  While there is no set formula in the 1998 Regulations for applying abatement, the Strathclyde Pension Fund has used a method which is reasonable in my view to compare your new remuneration against your former remuneration.”
22. Mrs Crossan then appealed to the Scottish Ministers under stage two of the IDRP on 10 October 2004, arguing that,
1.1. She informed the Fund in accordance with the Guidance Notes by telephoning and asking about the feasibility of becoming re-employed (and she provided her BT telephone bill as evidence that she did so).

1.2. The Fund based its calculations on the last six months of her previous employment, the time when her working hours had been reduced from full-time to part-time with the agreement of her employer, and the NALGO Booklet stated that in the case of ill-health early retirement a member’s salary/pension would be protected. 

23. Mrs Crossan’s appeal was considered by the Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) and its decision of 16 August 2005 under stage two of the IDRP was to dismiss the appeal.  The decision included,

“10.2 …the Scottish Ministers acknowledge that the BT archived bill which you enclosed with your letter is evidence that you telephoned the SPF on a particular date.  However, in their opinion, it cannot constitute evidence of what was actually discussed …

The Scottish Ministers note that [regulation E15(13)] places two requirements on the individual, the first to notify their new employer that they are in receipt of a pension from their previous employer, and upon taking up the employment, to notify in writing the body from whom they receive their pension, in this case the SPF…

10.3 …Sub-paragraph (3) of [regulation E15(13)] goes on to describe how the abatement would be calculated.  It says that the pension is to be reduced by the amount necessary to ensure that, when it is added to the rate of remuneration of the new job (inflated by the Retail Price Index) the total figure does not exceed the “annual rate of remuneration” for the old job (once again inflated by RPI).  The Scottish Ministers note that the term “annual rate of remuneration” is defined in sub-paragraph (6) of regulation E15 as “the rate on the last day” of employment.  In your case this would be £4,614 per annum.
11. The Scottish Ministers note that the Regulations in force at the time you became re-employed were the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998.  The provisions dealing with abatement had changed from those contained in the 1987 Regulations.  The relevant provisions in the 1998 Regulations are regulations 109 and 110.

12. Regulation 109 provides that each administering authority must “formulate and keep under review their policy concerning abatement…”.  In the opinion of the Scottish Ministers this means that each administering authority may, at its discretion, decide on the terms of the abatement policy it wishes to apply to the members of the fund which it administers.  SPF have chosen to continue to use the structure of the abatement terms contained in regulation E15 of the former Regulations.  That is a matter for them and the Scottish Ministers have no locus in the matter.

13. Regulation 110, however, echoes the requirements contained in the 1987 Regulations to both inform the new employer of the intention to take up new employment, and upon doing so to immediately notify the administering authority in writing…
15. Finally, the Scottish Ministers note the point you make about the booklet you received from the SPF on retirement, Guide to the Local Government Superannuation Scheme and Related Matters.  You point out that the booklet states that in the case of ill-health retirement your salary and pension would be protected and that in your opinion, therefore, you should be treated as if you were a re-employed pensioner in your new position.  The Scottish Ministers not that the Guide states–
“If you are unable to continue in your post because of permanent ill-health you could be retired on those grounds,…You could then be dealt with as a re-employed pension in your new post.”

This statement, however, is in response to a question about moving to a lower paid post because of ill-health.  The question of abatement arises in the opposite scenario, where a person in receipt of a pension subsequently takes up a new post at a higher salary than before.  The Scottish Ministers note that the Guide goes on to warn of the possibility of abatement, viz. –

“Is a member who retires on health grounds able to return to employment if his health improves?

…if he [or she] becomes re-employed in local government his [or her] pension will be liable to be suspended or reduced dependent upon the level of…earnings.”

16. The Scottish Ministers have reached the view that the Strathclyde Pension Fund were entitled to abate your pension in terms of the 1998 Regulations and they dismiss the application.  This has the effect of upholding the determination of the Appointed Person.”
24. Following a letter from the Pensions Advisory Service, whose assistance Mrs Crossan had sought, the Fund wrote on 24 February 2006,

“Under the 1987 provisions, regulation E15 prescribes the method of calculating the abatement to the member’s existing pension on re-employment and Regulation E15(6) defines the annual remuneration of the previous employment to be used in the abatement calculation as the “rate on the last day of the relevant period for the purposes of Regulation E22” which is the last day of Mrs Crossan’s employment benefits.  The abatement calculation in respect of Mrs Crossan has therefore been calculated in accordance with this policy and no change to the method of calculation could be undertaken without a policy change.

Turning to the point of Mrs Crossan’s contact with this office alleging that she was informed that re-employment would not adversely affect her existing pension payments.  Firstly I noted that the telephone log produced by Mrs Crossan does not identify the year in which the call was made to this office.  During our recent telephone conversation regarding this case however you managed to establish from Mrs Crossan that the log referred to calls made in the year 2002; Mrs Crossan was re-employed by Renfrewshire Council on 8th January 2001.  I have to agree with the Scottish Ministers…that evidence that a phone call was made to this office does not constitute proof of what was actually discussed.  Neither does the log of a telephone call prove that this office failed to inform the member that any notification of re-employment must be made in writing to this office.  As a matter of procedure, when such a question involving a complex calculation is posed to a member of staff it would be passed to the Pensions Payroll section of this office.  The member would be instructed to put such a matter in writing giving a full account of their prospective employment.  Even then the subject of abatement is not fully settled until the new employing authority verifies the terms of employment.  I further observed from the telephone log that the length of call was only two minutes and fifty-nine seconds.  It is extremely unlikely that such a complex subject could be discussed by either party in any detail in such a short period of time, especially if that call had to be redirected from a general enquiry number to the pensions payroll section...

…Finally, this office was only informed by her employer on 26th February 2004 that Mrs Crossan had re-entered employment and was a scheme member from 8th January 2001.  An active member record was subsequently created on our pensions administration system and it was at that stage this office began investigating her case as she was identified as having an active and pensioner record on our database.”
25. Mrs Crossan remained dissatisfied and complained to me.

SUBMISSIONS

26. Mrs Crossan submits:

26.1. Her health had deteriorated long before she requested a reduction in hours in 1988.  She had reached the stage where, at lunch, she had to go to the medical room to rest or sleep to be able to get through the afternoon.  When she returned home each day, she had to go to bed for the rest of the evening just to be able to go to work the next day.  Her weekends, holidays and time off work ill, were all used by her in an attempt to hold on to her job.  Her letter of 24 November 1988 stated her continued deterioration had resulted in her request for a desk job.

26.2. She asked to reduce her hours as a last resort in February 1988 because of her health problems and the constant reprimands by her supervisor for the time she had taken off ill.  At no stage was she given any help or advice.  
26.3. She had been working on reduced hours for seven months and if she had been advised she would have known of the consequences of the reduction.

26.4. She does not know why the Fund took so long to highlight the overpayment problem.  She had informed them by telephone of her intentions to return to work, re-joined the Scheme, received notice of her membership and, shortly after her re-employment on 8 January 2001, the Fund started receiving contributions from her salary on a regular basis.  When she telephoned the Fund, she spoke directly to an employee in the pensions office; her call did not go through any inquiry stage.

26.5. The fact it took Renfrewshire Council, as her employer, so long to send the Fund her Joining Form is, in her experience, an accurate reflection of its usual working practices; for example, she worked for the last five years as a Classroom Assistant without having a contract.
26.6. The Fund does not categorically state that all correspondence be in writing as is borne out in the recent pension statement she received which states, “To ensure that your enquiries are properly recorded … we prefer them to be submitted in writing”.

27. The Fund opposes Mrs Crossan’s allegations and submits:
27.1. It has no record of Mrs Crossan informing it of her re-employment in January 2001.  
27.2. Mrs Crossan provided a record of a telephone call to its general enquiry number which took place prior to her first re-employment and which lasted 2 minutes and 59 seconds.  A telephone enquiry from a pensioner would be passed to the Pensions Payroll Team and it would be difficult for a pensioner to given their own details so their record could be located and then for the Fund to provide information about the possible effects of re-employment within that very short timescale.
27.3. Although Mrs Crossan left her first re-employment and took up a further employment on a higher salary in July 2002, she still did not inform it of that second re-employment.
27.4. Her employer’s notification of her re-joining the Scheme was not received by the Fund until 26 February 2004 and therefore no record was created for her on the Fund’s system until then; at which time the additional pension record was identified.

27.5. The Guidance Notes, which Mrs Crossan received following her retirement, make clear that a pensioner must inform the Fund immediately on taking up new local government employment, that re-employment pay plus the pension cannot exceed the pay on the last day of the former employment, and that it is the statutory duty of the pensioner to inform the Fund of any re-employment.
27.6. Mrs Crossan’s pension and lump sum on retirement on 7 May 1989 were based on her full time service from 22 February 1975 to 24 July 1988 and part time service from 25 July 1988 to 7 May 1989.  Her pensionable service of 13 years and 297 days was enhanced by six years and 243 days because of her ill-health, and her benefits were therefore based on total pensionable service of 20 years and 175 days and full time salary.  Using the full time salary and pro-rata service for the period during which she worked part time protects the benefits built up during full time service.

27.7. As Mrs Crossan had been working on a part time basis for over nine months, her pay on her last day of employment prior to retirement was £4,614 per annum.  It is the current value of the actual pay received which cannot be exceeded, taking into account pension and new pay, when re-employed.

27.8. The Fund’s policy on abatement applicable to Mrs Crossan’s case was in place from 1998 and mirrored its previous policy under the 1987 Regulations.  The policy was to abate a pension when the new pay plus pension exceeds the pay on retirement (adjusted to a current date).

27.9. In relation to Mrs Crossan’s suggestion that she should have received different advice when she moved to part time working in July 1998 because of her health, if she had been issued with a certificate of material change in circumstances, the calculation of her benefits would have been exactly the same; it is the pay on which pension benefits are based which is protected.  There would have been a change to the salary that she was actually paid. 

27.10. Mrs Crossan reached an agreement with the Fund’s debt management section about repaying the overpayment.  She initially paid a lump sum of just over £2,000 in May 2006 and has since that time repaid £60 per month.

27.11. The Fund’s policy on abatement was changed from 1 March 2007, following the introduction of regulations allowing flexible retirement.  The change means that, in effect, Mrs Crossan’s pension can be put back into payment, backdated to 1 March 2007, and could be used to offset the overpayment.  Therefore, the amount still owed by Mrs Crossan could be repaid within a much shorter period as the net pension she is entitled to would be approximately £256 per month.  If only the amount of her pension was used to repay the overpayment, it would take until about October 2009 for the full amount to be repaid.  If Mrs Crossan continued to repay £60 per month in addition to using the amount of her pension, her overpayment would be repaid by about May 2009.
28. Renfrewshire Council submits,

28.1. It does not have any documents relating to Mrs Crossan’s retirement from the Scheme in 1989 and the reduction of hours worked by her in 1988, as such documentation would have been destroyed by now.

28.2. It assumes the date on the scheme joiner form differs significantly from the date of Mrs Crossan having rejoined the Scheme because it was overlooked in the first instance and back-dated for pension office purposes.  It says that, clearly, the deductions were still being made by payroll, even though the Joiner Form had not been completed.

28.3. It consulted the Fund about the section of the NALGO booklet referred to at paragraph 7 above, and its view is that the situation referred to did not arise in this case as Mrs Crossan was in the same post and working reduced hours at her own request.  When she commenced working reduced hours in 1988, she was not permanently unfit as she was working.  Mrs Crossan’s letter of 24 November 1988 confirmed that her condition deteriorated subsequent to her hours being reduced.  Renfrewshire Council also says that the Fund advised it that pensions are based on decisions made by employers, and suggest that the question being asked was: “Could she have been given early retirement on grounds of permanent ill health at the date she reduced her hours”.  If she was not off ill at that time then the answer must be no, but there are no records either way to confirm that.
29. The Scottish Ministers did not have anything to add to their determination letter of 16 August 2005.

CONCLUSIONS

30. Mrs Crossan rejoined the Scheme from the time she commenced employment on 8 January 2001, but it took a request from the Fund in February 2004 for Renfrewshire Council to send the completed Joining Form to the Fund.  It was only then that Mrs Crossan was advised of the overpayment that had occurred.  I consider it was maladministration by Renfrewshire Council to take so long to provide the Joining Form to the Fund.  
31. However, I take the view that Mrs Crossan has not suffered any financial loss as a consequence of Renfrewshire Council’s maladministration. I accept that, had Renfrewshire sent the Joining Form to the Fund immediately following Mrs Crossan re-joining the Scheme, she would have known much earlier that her pension was to be abated, and would not have run up as large a debt as that which now faces her.  But regardless of the delay on the part of Renfrewshire Council, the repayment of £10,700 to the Fund does not represent a loss to Mrs Crossan because that is money to which she was not entitled in the first place.  Nor, in my view, was it the cause of the overpayments; the Joining Form was not intended to alert the Fund to situations such as Mrs Crossan’s, it was simply designed for the details of new members to be provided to the Fund by the employer.
32. Mrs Crossan’s responsibilities were clearly set out in Regulation E15(13) of the 1987 Regulations and Regulation 110(2) of the 1998 Regulations; Mrs Crossan was required to give notice in writing to the Fund that she had been re-employed by a body which was a member of the Scheme.  The primary responsibility for the overpayment therefore rests with Mrs Crossan for not informing the Fund in writing about her return to local government employment as required.  Even if she did have the telephone conversation with the Fund on 3 January 2001 as she alleges, that clearly did not satisfy her statutory obligation to advise the Fund in writing of her re-employment, and I have some sympathy with the view that a conversation of that length can only have covered matters superficially.  
33. I can well understand the dismay Mrs Crossan must have experienced on being informed that the sum of £10,700 would have to be repaid.  But, had she properly advised the Fund at the time she was re-employed, the payment of her pension benefits would have ceased.  Because she did not inform the Fund, she continued to receive pension benefits she was not entitled to that resulted in the overpayment and, as such, the Fund is entitled to recover those amounts from her.
34. The change in the Fund’s policy on abatement means that the amount owed by Mrs Crossan will be able to be repaid by October 2009 using her reinstated pension, and a little sooner if she continued to pay an additional £60 per month.  In my view, taking into account the period over which the overpayment accrued, either of those options of recovery of the overpayment is entirely reasonable.  
35. Mrs Crossan also complained about the Fund not using the full-time salary she received before her hours were reduced prior to her retirement in 1989 in its calculation of the amount of reduction to her pension.  Under the 1987 Regulations and the Fund’s Policy, the total amount of Mrs Crossan’s pension benefits and the remuneration from her new job cannot exceed the annual rate of remuneration she received from the job from which she retired in 1989, which is defined as the rate on the last day of employment.  On her last day of employment, Mrs Crossan was employed part-time with her salary being £4,614 per annum.  That is the amount on which the Fund’s calculation of the abatement of her pension should, and in fact was, calculated.  I therefore do not uphold that part of Mrs Crossan’s complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

10 August 2007
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